MiDAS Family
www.coreriver.com (E-mail : tech@coreriver.com)
ATOM Family
É CORERIVERSemiconductor reserves the right to make corrections, modifications, enhancements, improvements, and other
changes to its products and services at any time.
É CORERIVERshall give customers at least a three month advance notice of intended discontinuation of a product or a
service through its homepage.
É Customers should obtain the latest relevant information before placing orders and should verify that such information is

9. AC Characteristics
10.Package Dimensions
11.Product Numbering System
12.Supporting Tools
13.Appendix
A. Instruction Set
B. SFR Descriptions
C. Update History
ATOM1.0 Family
Preliminary
[3]
1.  Product Overview (1/2)
É ATOM1.0 Family - GC49C501 Series (Low Cost, Low Power Application MCU)
Product
Mask-ROM
(byte)
FLASH
(byte)
EEPROM
(byte)
RAM
(Nibble)
Volt
(V)
Freq.
(MHz)
T/C
(16bits)
Serial
I/O
WDT
REM
Output
IR. LED
Drive Tr.
I/O
Pins
Package Others
Available
Time
GC49C501G0-SO24I - 1K (128) 64 1.8~5.5
10
(5)
- - 1 1 Yes
18
(20)
24-SOIC
POR/LVD
Ring OSC
ISP/IAP
NOW
GC49C501G0-SJ20I - 1K (128) 64 1.8~5.5
10
(5)
- - 1 1 Yes
14
(16)
20-SOIC
(JEDEC)
POR/LVD
Ring OSC
ISP/IAP
NOW
GC49C501R0-SO24I - 1K (128) 64 1.8~5.5
10
(5)
- - 1 1 Yes
18

58X = 32KB
59X = 64KB
11.  Product Numbering System
General Core
MCU Series
ROM Type
0 = ROMless
1 = Mask ROM
7 = EPROM
8 = EEPROM
9 = FLASH
P = Pb -Free
G C X X X X X X X X - X X X X XX X X
Package Type
P = PDIP
SP = SPDIP
PL = PLCC
SO = SOP/SOIC
SS = SSOP
TS = TSSOP
LQ = LQFP
MQ = MQFP
TQ = TQFP
CO = COB
DF   = DFN
ML = MLF
WL = WLCSP
W = Wafer Biz.
C = Chip Biz.
ATOM1.0 Family
Preliminary
[41]
12.  Supporting tools
É On-board Implemented Various
Application
É Various Sample Test Program
Application System
É Optional Parallel/Serial Program
É World Wide Programmable in
Anywhere
ROM Writer
É Assembler & Linker for DOS &
Windows